

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

No. 12-1367

In The United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Postal Regulatory Commission

BRIEF OF INTERVENORS NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION,
VALPAK DIRECT MARKETING SYSTEMS, INC., AND
VALPAK DEALERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.

Steven C. Douse
KING & BALLOW
315 Union Street
Nashville, Tennessee 37201
(615) 726-5434
sdouse@kingballow.com

Tonda F. Rush
General Counsel
NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION
Attorneys for National Newspaper
Association

William J. Olson
Jeremiah L. Morgan
Herbert W. Titus
John S. Miles
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Valpak Direct
Marketing Systems, Inc., and
Valpak Dealers' Association, Inc.

February 26, 2013

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST.....	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
 ARGUMENT	
I. The Commission Failed to Require the Postal Service to Demonstrate the Lawfulness of the Valassis NSA.....	4
A. The Commission must scrutinize Negotiated Service Agreements to ensure they meet protective statutory standards.	4
B. The Commission initially determined that the Postal Service failed to demonstrate compliance.....	6
C. The Commission could not have reasonably found that the Postal Service met the statutory preconditions for the Valassis NSA.....	7
II. The Postal Service Failed to Establish that the Valassis NSA Would Not Cause “Unreasonable Harm to the Marketplace”.	12

A.	“Unreasonable harm to the marketplace” is not an antitrust standard.	12
B.	The record was inadequate to support an antitrust analysis of the affected markets.	16
C.	The Commission misapplied the antitrust concepts and procedures that it was relying on.	19
1.	The Commission chose the wrong methodology to define the relevant market.	19
2.	The Commission did not conduct even a rudimentary inquiry into the critical elements of market definition.	20
3.	The Commission failed to apply the correct standard in determining whether the Valassis NSA was predatory.	21
4.	The Commission improperly discounted the effects of the NSA in downstream markets.	24
III.	The Postal Service Never Established that the NSA Will Be Made Available to Similarly Situated Mailers.	26
IV.	The Commission Failed to Consider the Valassis NSA’s Impact on Small Business.	31
V.	The Valassis NSA Was Never Properly Presented to the Commission, because It Was Filed Pursuant to an Unlawful Delegation by the Governors.	34
A.	The Valassis NSA was not properly initiated by the Governors.	34
B.	Important policy reasons support the limit on delegation.	38
	CONCLUSION.	40

v

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 1828.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1693-99.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1725.....	12, 14
39 U.S.C. § 102.....	35
39 U.S.C. § 202.....	35, 38, 39
*39 U.S.C. § 402.....	35, 37
*39 U.S.C. § 404.....	34, 36, 38
39 U.S.C. § 409.....	13
39 U.S.C. § 601, <i>et seq.</i>	12, 14
39 U.S.C. §§ 3621-33.....	13
*39 U.S.C. § 3622.....	4, 13, 16, 26, 31, 38
39 U.S.C. § 3633.....	19
39 U.S.C. § 3641.....	32
*39 U.S.C. § 3642.....	13, 15, 31
39 U.S.C. § 3662.....	11
 CASES	
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	14, 21
<i>Cargill Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	15
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
* <i>Consumers Union v. FTC</i> , 801 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	16
<i>National Soc. of Prof. Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	14
* <i>PAZ Securities, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 494 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>PAZ Securities, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 566 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Southern Pacific Communications Co. v. AT&T</i> , 740 F.2d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1005 (1985).....	22
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	19
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	8

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

REGULATIONS

13 C.F.R. part 121.....	32
39 C.F.R. § 1.2.....	38
39 C.F.R. § 3.4.....	38
*39 C.F.R. § 3010.40.....	5, 11, 26
39 C.F.R. § 3010.42.....	11
*39 C.F.R. § 3010.44.....	4, 7
39 C.F.R. § 3020.30-34.....	5
69 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 7578 (Feb. 18, 2004).....	11
72 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 63662 (Nov. 9, 2007).....	4

MISCELLANEOUS

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Econometrics: Legal, Practical, and Technical Issues</i> (2005).....	20
Antitrust Modernization Commission Report and Recommendations (2007)....	17
Roger Blair & Daniel Sokol, <i>The Rule of Reason and the Goals of Antitrust: An Economic Approach</i> , 78 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 471 (2012).....	25
J. Campbell, Jr., “Report on Universal Postal Service and the Postal Monopoly” (2008).....	12
Stuart Chemtob, <i>The Role of Competition Agencies in Regulated Sectors</i> , remarks at the 5 th International Symposium on Competition Policy and Law (2007)	18
James Cooper, Paul Pautler, Todd Zywicki, <i>Theory and Practice of Competition Advocacy at the FTC</i> , 72 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 1091 (2005).	18
Michael Denger & John Herfort, <i>Predatory Pricing Claims After Brooke Group</i> , 62 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 541 (1994).....	22
*Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission Horizontal Merger Guidelines.	17, 20, 21
Docket No. MC2005-3, Request.....	10
Docket No. MC2007-4, Request.....	10
Docket No. MC2007-5, Request.....	10
Docket No. MC2011-19/R2011-3, Notice of the United States Postal Service (Jan. 14, 2011).	34
Docket No. ACR2009, FY 2009 ACD.	10
Docket No. ACR2010, FY 2010 ACD.	10, 12
Docket No. ACR2011, FY 2011 ACD.	10, 12

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

FTC, Comments of the Staff of the Bureau of Economics of the Federal Trade Commission before the Postal Rate Commission, Docket No. RM89-5 (Feb. 20, 1990).....	19
*FTC Report, “Accounting for Laws that Apply Differently to the United States Postal Service and its Private Competitors”.....	19, 23, 25
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Federal Antitrust Policy</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	13, 19
Charles James, <i>Antitrust in the Early 21st Century: Core Values and Convergence</i> , an address presented at the Program on Antitrust Policy in the 21st Century (May 15, 2002).....	18
Douglas Jones & Patrick Mann, <i>The Fairness Criterion in Public Utility Regulation: Does Fairness Still Matter?</i> , 35 J. Econ. Issues 153 (2001)..	15
*David Sappington & Gregory Sidak, <i>Competition Law for State-Owned Enterprises</i> , 71 Antitrust L.J. 479 (2003).....	23
*Daniel Sokol, <i>Competition Policy and Comparative Corporate Governance of State-Owned Enterprises</i> , 2009 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 1713 (2009).....	23
